DHS/8512/2024-EA2 I/394187/2025

PROCEEDINGS OF THE DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

Sub:- Estt:- HSD- OA No.165/2025 filed by Dr.Anju Jayakumar, Assistant Surgeon -Compliance orders issued:

Read:- 1. Order No. EA2- 8512/2042/DHS Dtd :20.01.2025

2. Order dtd 23.01.2025 of the Hon'ble Kerala Administrative Tribunal in OA No. 165/2025 filed by Dr.Anju Jayakumar, Assistant Surgeon.

ORDER NO. EA2-8512/2024/DHS Dated 27-01-2025

Dr.Anju Jayakumar, Medical Officer, Police Hospital Kollam was transferred and posted to General Hospital Changanacherry, Kottayam on administrative reasons as per the order read 1st above.

- 2. Aggrieved by this order, she submitted representation before the Director of Health Services and also filed OA No.165/2025 before the Hon'ble Kerala Administrative Tribunal. The Hon'ble Tribunal in the order 2nd above directed the 2nd respondent(Director of Health Services) to consider and pass orders on the Annexure A3 representation within a period of one week from the date of receipt of copy of the order.
- 3. As directed by the Hon'ble Tribunal, Annexure A3 representation has been examined in detail. One of the requests of the applicant is to post her at Women and Children Hospital (Victoria) Kollam.

DHS/8512/2024-EA2 I/394187/2025

4. In the above circumstances, Dr.Anju Jayakumar, Medical Officer, Police Hospital Kollam is hereby transferred and posted to Women and Children Hospital (Victoria) Kollam as Assistant Surgeon. The Order read as 1st paper above is modified to this extent.

The posting of the incumbent in Women and Children Hospital (Victoria) Kollam will be reviewed in General Transfer 2025, if required.

The direction contained in the Order read as 2nd paper above of the Hon'ble Kerala Administrative Tribunal is complied with accordingly.

Director of Health Services

To:- Dr.Anju Jayakumar, Medical Officer, Police Hospital Kollam

Copy to 1. The Advocate General, Kerala Administrative Tribunal, :- Thiruvananthapuram (with C/L)

- 2. The District Medical Officer of Health, Kollam/ Kottayam
- 3. The Superintendent W&C Hospital Kollam